

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC.,)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED FOOD AND)	
COMMERCIAL WORKERS)	
UNION, LOCAL 27,)	Case No. 05-RD-256888
)	
Incumbent Exclusive Representative,)	
)	
and)	
)	
OSCAR CRUZ SOSA,)	
)	
Petitioner.)	

**EMPLOYER MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC.’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

Barry M. Willoughby (No. 1016)
Lauren E.M. Russell (No. 5366)
Adria B. Martinelli (No. 4056)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6666
Email: bwilloughby@ycst.com

Dated: August 21, 2020

Attorneys for Mountaire Farms, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ANALYSIS	5
I. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT AGREEMENT CONTAINED AN UNLAWFUL UNION-SECURITY CLAUSE AND THEREFORE THE CONTRACT-BAR DOCTRINE COULD NOT BE APPLIED.....	5
A. The Union-Security Clause is Unlawful Because It Requires that Nonmember Incumbent Employees Become Union Members 31 Days Following the Beginning of Their Employment, Not 31 Days Following the Execution of the Contract.	5
B. The Union Security Clause is Incapable of Lawful Interpretation.....	8
II. THE CONTRACT-BAR DOCTRINE SHOULD BE ABOLISHED IN ITS ENTIRETY	12
III. IF THE BOARD RETAINS THE CONTRACT BAR DOCTRINE, IT SHOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFIED	13
A. The Duration of the Bar Period and the Operation of the Current “Window” and “Insulated” Periods.....	13
B. The Formal Requirements for Affording Bar Quality to a Contract.....	15
C. Circumstances When Contract Provision Will Prevent the Application of a Contract Bar.....	16
D. The Effect of Changes in Circumstances During the Term of the Contract.....	19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Car and Limousine Service, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 359 (2011).....	19
<i>Appalachian Shale Products, Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 1160 (1958).....	15
<i>Checker Taxi Company, Inc.</i> , 131 NLRB 611 (1961).....	7
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	19
<i>Gary Steel Co.</i> , 144 NLRB 470 (1963).....	6
<i>General Cable Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB 1123 (1962).....	12
<i>H.L. Klion, Inc.</i> , 148 NLRB 656 (1964).....	10
<i>Hickey Cab Co.</i> , 88 NLRB 327 (1950).....	17
<i>Local 357, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961)	12
<i>Local No. 25, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America (Tech Weld Corporation)</i> , 220 NLRB 76 (1975).....	7
<i>Madelaine Chocolate Novelties, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1312 (2001).....	15
<i>Martin Building Material Co., Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 1246 (5th Cir. 1970).....	6

<i>Mason v. Telefunken Semiconductors Am., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Merico, Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 101 (1973).....	16
<i>National Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 10 NLRB 1410 (1939).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963)	18
<i>NLRB v. Manitowoc Eng' g Co.</i> , 909 F.2d 963 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>Pacific Coast Ass'n of Pulp & Paper Mfg.</i> , 121 NLRB 990 (1958).....	12
<i>Paragon Products Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 662 (1961).....	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. Labor Board</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954)	18
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Park, Inc.</i> , 187 NLRB 517 (1970).....	6
<i>Roza Watch Corp.</i> , 249 NLRB 284 (1980).....	7
<i>Stanford Ranch v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Television Station WVTV</i> , 250 NLRB 198 (1980).....	15
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (3).....	6

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....10
